establishing any business relationship or engaging in any transaction; 

(c) telephone notification, provided that a log of each telephone notification is kept by 

the Town; or 

(d) substitute notice, if the Town demonstrates to the State Attorney General that the 

cost of providing notice would exceed TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND 

00/100 ($250,000.00) DOLLARS or that the number of individuals to be notified exceeds 

FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND (500,000) people or the Town does not have sufficient 

contact information.  Substitute notice must include all of the following: 

(1)  e-mail notice, when the Town has an email address for the subject persons